ORDINANCE NO. 892

AN ORDINANCE ELECTING TO RECEIVE REVENUE FROM THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1985-86.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Oregon has provided for the apportionment of certain revenues to the cities of the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, such legislation provides that a city, in order to participate in the sharing of those certain revenues, must express an election to receive such funds, which election must be made prior to July 31 of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville desires to r eceive a portion of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City of Prineville does hereby elect to receive its proportionate share of the revenues to be apportioned to the cities by the State of Ore gon for the fiscal year 1985-86, and the City Administrator of the City of Prineville is directed to take such steps as are necessary to carry out the intent of the ordinance.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the City of Prineville that this ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declarate to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor

Passed by the City Council this 23rd day 🤝 🛨 July, 1985.

Approved by the Mayor this 23rd day of July, 1985.

Passed by the Council and endorsed by me this 23rd day of July, 1985.

Marge Levens, Acting City Administrator
Recorder

ROTI ald Scanlon, Mayor

day of July, 1985.

Sign ed by me on this 23rd